

Deputy Director Higher Education Bilaspur (H.P.) Office address: O/o Dy. Director Higher Education, Bilaspur, Changer Sector Near D.C office, Bilaspur-174001.

Ref.EDN-DDHE(blp)- IT- Misc.

- 6985

Date: 20/1/2024

To

All the Principals & Headmasters

GSSSs & GHSs Distt. Bilaspur Himachal Pradesh

Subject:

Regarding Guidelines to improve Quality of Education through Convergence

and Resource Sharing.

Memo,

This is in reference to letter No. EDN-H(21)B(15)03/2023-(N.E.P.)-Directorate of Higher Education, Himachal Pradesh, Shimla-1 and letter No. PS/Secy (Education)12/2023 O/o Secretary (Education), Govt. of Himachal Pradesh dated 7-12-2023 and this office letter No. EDN-DDHE (BLP)-IT-Misc. dated 19/12/2023 regarding the subject cited above.

In this context it is to inform you again that the Education Department has decided to improve the quality of education through convergence and resources sharing. The Block level meetings with heads of schools have been conducted on the above mentioned subject. The guidelines in this context have been forwarded to all Heads of Institutions for implementation in your respective schools in letter and spirit but it is observed that some resources are not being shared in schools where the cluster school is situated in same campus or within 300-500 meters. Keeping in view the guidelines, the heads of schools are again directed to follow the orders in letter and spirit and ensure the sharing of following resources/ activities:

- 1. Joint Morning Assembly. 2. Sharing of Playground with earmarked space for Primary 3. Sharing of Vacant room/s 4. Sharing of activity room/hall 5. Sharing of ICT lab with cluster school 6. Sharing of Reading room/ Library 7. Sharing of Sports equipments and Musical instruments with cluster school 8. Sharing/ handed over the unutilized furniture 9. Combine the MDM facility 10. Organizing jointly the Co-curricular activities 11. Constitution of Common SMC. 12. Assignments to Teachers from GMS/GHS/GSSS to GPS as per requirement in the time of need. 13. Assignments to teacher(s) of GPS having sufficient command over the subject in GMS/GHS/GSSS as per the requirement in the time of need.
- 2. The Heads of GSSS & GHS will ensure proper co-ordination with their respective cluster school for above mentined purpose and submit the point wise report regarding above 13 points to the undersigned within week positively.

Dy. Director Higher Education Bilaspur, Himachal Pradesh.

Date: 20-1-2024

Endst. No. Even as above. Copy to:

1. The Director Higher Education H.P. Lalpani Shimal -1 H.P. for information Please.

Dy. Director Higher Education Bilaspur, Himachal Pradesh.